service conditions are satisfied. The dilutive effect of outstanding options is reflected as additional share dilution in the computation of

earnings per share.

 54

Everyman Media Group PLC

Annual report and financial statements
Notes on the financial statements (continued)

Research and development

Expenditure on development activities is capitalised if the product or process is technically and commercially feasible and the Group

intends to and has the technical ability and sufficient resources to complete development, future economic benefits are probable and if the

Group can measure reliably the expenditure attributable to the intangible asset during its development. Development activities involve a

plan or design for the production of new or substantially improved products or processes.  The expenditure capitalised includes the cost of

materials and direct labour. Capitalised development expenditure is stated at cost less accumulated amortisation and less accumulated

impairment losses.

Restatement of accounting for leases

Restatement of prior year reported numbers

2 January 2020

As previously

reported 2

January 2020

Restatement 1 Restatement 2 Restated 2

January 2020

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Group Income Statement

Profit for the period 1,770 46 (87) 1,729

Group Statement of Changes in Equity

Profit for the period 1,770 46 (87) 1,729

Balance Sheet

Right-of-use assets 58,415 (1,023) 631 58,023

Current Lease liabilities (2,386) (35) - (2,421)

Other provisions - - (1,027) (1,027)

Lease liabilities (74,005) 1,105 - (72,900)

Retained earnings (4,872) 46 (395) (5,221)

Net Assets and Total Equity 55,553 46 (395) 55,204

Restatement of prior year reported numbers

3 January 2019

As previously

reported 3

January 2019

Restatement 1 Restatement 2 Restated 3

January 2019

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Group Statement of Changes in Equity

Total equity balance  54,437 - (308) 54,129

Balance Sheet

Property, plant and equipment 66,150 - 429 66,579

Other provisions (1,794) - (737) (2,531)

Retained earnings (2,880) - (308) (3,188)

Net Assets and Total Equity 54,437 - (308) 54,129

Restatement 1

For the Kings Cross venue, a length of lease of 25 years had been used to calculate the transition to IFRS16 on 2 January 2019. The length

of the lease is 15 years and therefore the right of use asset, lease liability, depreciation and finance charge have been recalculated to

correct the figures from 1 January 2019 when IFRS16 was adopted.

The result was a reduction in the right of use asset of £1,023,000 and a corresponding reduction in the lease liability of £1,070,000. This

also gave rise to an increase in the depreciation charge within Administrative expenses of £36,000 and a reduction in the finance charge

[…]

In respect of interest-earning financial assets and interest-bearing financial liabilities, the following indicates their effective interest rates

at the end of the year and the periods in which they mature:

 Effective Maturing Maturing Maturing

 interest within between 1 to between 2 to

 rate 1 year 2 years 5 years

 % £000 £000 £000

At 2 January 2020

Bank borrowings 2.9% 122   -   14,000

Bank current and deposit balances 0.01%   4,271   -   -

At 31 December 2020

Bank borrowings 2.65%   43   -   9,000

Bank current and deposit balances 0.01%   328   -   -

 80

Everyman Media Group PLC

Annual report and financial statements
Notes on the financial statements (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held constant,

of the Group's profit and loss before tax through the impact on floating rate borrowings and bank deposits and cash flows:

 Change in 31 December 2 January

 rate 2020 2020

 % £000 £000

Bank borrowings   9,043   14,122

 -1.0%   90   141

 -0.5%   45   71

 0.5%   (45)   (71)

 1.0%   (90)   (141)

 1.5%   (136)   (212)

Bank current and deposit balances  328   4,271

 -1.0%   (3)   (43)

 -0.5%   (1)   (21)

 0.5%   1   21

 1.0%   3   43

 1.5%   5   64

25   Financial instruments

Investments, financial assets and financial liabilities, cash and cash equivalents and other interest-bearing loans and borrowings are

measured at amortised cost and the Directors believe their present value is a reasonable approximation to their fair value.

   Restated*

 31 December 2 January

 2020 2020

 £000 £000

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost

Bank borrowings   9,043   14,122

Trade Creditors  2,909 4,481

Leases  78,008 75,321

Other Creditors  12 56

Accrued expenses  3,525 4,577